

Resolution 13/2017 SPECIAL STUDENT

The Coordinating Committee of the Graduate Program in Chemistry at the Federal University of Rio Grande do Sul, in a meeting held on July 26, 2017, in the use of its attributions,

DETERMINES

Art. 1 - That the student who has passed the admission process for a Master's or Doctorate level may enter as a Special Student at the PPGQ if there is no scholarship available at the time of the respective selection.

Sole paragraph. As soon as the scholarship is available and the candidate can receive it, he/she will join as a Regular Student so that the scholarship implementation can be carried out. The final classification of a selection process is valid until the beginning of a new selection process.

Art. 2 - The period as Special Student is up to 1 (one) year, but at any time the student may request admission as a Regular Student. After this period, the student must choose for:

(i) Regular Student with or without scholarship

(ii) carry out a new selection process

Art. 3 - As Special Student, the deadlines for the defense are not being counted and the courses of study taken during this period will automatically be used when joining as a Regular Student.

Art. 4 - During the period as a Special Student, the mandatory institutional seminars attended will be automatically used when entering as a Regular Student.

Art. 5 - As Special Student, enrollment in courses of study from other Graduate Programs cannot be requested.

Art. 6 - As Special Student, financial assistance cannot be requested to participate in any kind of event.

Art. 7 - As Special Student, proof of enrollment cannot be printed through the student portal. Only Regular Students are eligible for this request. For Special Students, proof of enrollment must be requested directly at the Secretary by email: ppgq_iq@ufrgs.br.

1



Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Sul Chemistry Institute Graduate Program in Chemistry (Conceito 7/CAPES) Av. Bento Gonçalves, 9500 – Bairro Agronomia Porto Alegre – RS – ZIP 91501970 T+55 (51) 3308 6258 – Fax +55 (51) 3308 7198 http://www.iq.ufrgs/ppgq. E-mail: ppgq_iq@ufrgs.br

Art. 8 - Situations other than those specified in this resolution will be analyzed by the Graduate Committee.

Art. 9 - This resolution is valid on the date of its approval.

Fabiano Severo Rodembusch

Fabiano Severo Rodembusch Coordenador do PPGQ UFRGS

Prof. Dr. Fabiano Severo Rodembusch Graduate Program in Chemistry/PPGQ Coordinator Institute of Chemistry/UFRGS